Decision No. 721.5



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of WESTERN STATES GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY for an order authorizing the issue of bonds of the face value of \$450,000.

Application No. 4312

BY THE COMMISSION:

SIXTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

WHEREAS, WESTERN STATES GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, in a sixth supplemental petition in the above entitled matter, reports that during November and December, 1919, it has expended for construction of additions and betterments, the sum of \$98,594.18; and

WHEREAS, the Railroad Commission, in Decision No. 6117, dated February 13, 1919, a decision in the above entitled matter, enthorized applicant to issue \$450,000. of bonds, and has, from time to time, by supplemental orders, granted authority to applicant to expend the proceeds from the sale of \$417,144.42 of said bonds, leaving a balance of \$32,855.58; and

obtained from the sale of the \$32,855.58 of bonds, to reimburse its treasury on account of expenditures during November and December, 1919; and also asks the Commission to extend the time within which the bonds authorized in Decision No. 6117, dated February 13, 1919, may be issued and sold, and it appearing that the moneys expended by applicant during November and December, 1919, as reported in

the sixth supplemental petition herein, were for proper capital purposes, and that applicant's request should be granted.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Western States Gas & Electric Company be, and it is hereby, granted authority to use the proceeds obtained from the sale of \$32,855.58 of bonds, the issue of which was authorized by Decision No.6117, dated February 13, 1919, to finance in part its expenditures on capital account during the months of November and December, 1919.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that the time within which Western States Gas & Electric Company may issue and sell the bonds authorized by Decision No. 6117, dated February 13, 1919, as amended, be, and it is hereby, extended to and including December 31, 1920.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that the order in Decision No. 6117, dated February 13, 1919, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by the sixth supplemental order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 6 m day of March, 1920.

Edin O.

HABdege

Comissioners